Weighted average hedged rate for the year (GBP)	 GBP 0.54: AUD 1	 GBP 0.54: AUD 1
Weighted average hedged rate for the year (EUR)	 EUR 0.60: AUD 1	 EUR 0.62: AUD 1
Weighted average hedged rate for the year (CAD)	 CAD 0.91: AUD 1	 CAD 0.92: AUD 1

(1) 	 The table below sets out the maturity dates of the Group’s FEC’s based on their gross notional amounts (in denominated currency, ‘000).

			   Maturity date	 Maturity date	 Maturity date	 Total notional
			   within 1 year	 1-2 years	 2-3 years	 value of FEC’s

As at 30 June 2024

GBP		  23,000	 18,500	 8,000	 49,500
EUR		  6,225	 4,600	 950	 11,775
CAD		  1,366	 1,050	 -	 2,416

As at 30 June 2023

GBP		  26,440	 20,000	 9,500	 55,940

EUR		  6,050	 4,750	 1,875	 12,675

CAD		  2,500	 1,400	 1,050	 4,950

94  : :  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 26: Financial risk management (continued)

(b)	 Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity

Below is a sensitivity analysis on the Group’s profit and cash flow hedge reserve in the case of a strengthening or weakening of the AUD
against the significant foreign currencies the Group deals in.

2024 (AUD $’000)		  USD	 GBP	 EUR	 CAD

Impact on profit (pre-tax)

AUD strengthened by 10% against each referenced currency		  1,271	 (2,229)	 (421)	 (62)

AUD weakened by 10% against each referenced currency		  (1,629)	 2,758	 524	 74

Impact on cash flow hedge reserve

AUD strengthened by 10% against each referenced currency	 -		  (9,439)	 (1,900)	 (266)

AUD weakened by 10% against each referenced currency	 -		  9,439	 1,900	 266

2023 (AUD $’000)		  USD	 GBP	 EUR	 CAD

Impact on profit (pre-tax)

AUD strengthened by 10% against each referenced currency		  2,683	 (3,049)		  (1,007)	 45

AUD weakened by 10% against each referenced currency		  (3,279)	 3,727		  1,231	 (55)

Impact on cash flow hedge reserve

AUD strengthened by 10% against each referenced currency		  -	 (10,655)		  (2,078)	 (561)

AUD weakened by 10% against each referenced currency		  -	 10,655		  2,078	 561

(i)	 Interest rate risk

Description of risk

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate
risk. Group policy is to hedge between 0% and 70% of its borrowings, depending on qualitative factors and the Board’s risk appetite at fixed
rate using floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps to achieve this when necessary.

Management of risk

There are currently no interest rate swaps in place (2023 – no interest rate swaps in place).

Sensitivity

The profit or loss of the Group would be impacted by changes in interest rates as it relates to the unhedged portion of the Group’s borrowings,